

No. 14-60811

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of Labor, U.S. Department of Labor,
Plaintiff-Appellee Cross-Appellant,

v.

HERBERT BRUISTER; AMY SMITH,
Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Northern Division
The Honorable Daniel P. Jordan III (D.C. No. 3:13cv1001-DPJ-FKB)

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

THOMAS TSO
STEPHEN SILVERMAN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5623

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Factual Background..... 2

 II. Legal Background 3

 III. Decision Below 6

 A. Bruister's Fiduciary Status..... 6

 B. Defendants' Liability 7

 C. Remedies 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The District Court Committed No Clear Error in Concluding That Bruister, a Plan Trustee, Acted as a Fiduciary With Regard to the Sale of his Stock to the ERISA Pension Plans..... 17

 A. Bruister Was a Fiduciary as a Plan Trustee and Failed to Establish that he Abstained From the Stock Transactions..... 17

 B. Bruister Was Also A Fiduciary Because He Appointed the Other Trustees 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

II. The District Court Committed No Clear Error In Finding that Bruister and Smith Acted Disloyally From Beginning to End and Committed Prohibited Transactions in Selling Bruister's Stock to the Plans For More Than Adequate Consideration29

A. The District Court Properly Concluded that Bruister and Smith Violated Their Duties of Loyalty Throughout the Transactions29

B. The District Court Properly Concluded that Defendants Were Not Entitled to the Prohibited Transaction Exemption in Section 408(e)30

C. Donnelly Received Inaccurate and Incomplete Information.....31

D. Defendants' Failure to Appeal Bruister's Co-Fiduciary Liability Gives Rise to a Distinct, Undisputed Basis for Bruister's Fiduciary Liability.....37

III. Defendants' Arguments Regarding Remedies Lack Merit.....38

A. The District Court Properly Considered the ESOP's Debt in Determining Losses.....38

B. Defendants' Remaining Arguments Lack Merit44

1. The ESOP's \$3.8 Million Payment on the December 2004 Promisory Note Caused a Loss to the Plan44

2. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion By Using Messina's Report to Calculate Losses.....45

3. The District Court Acted Within its Discretion in Ordering Prejudgment Interest.....48

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

4. The District Court Properly Issued a Fiduciary and Service Provider Bar.....50

IV. Given the District Court's Factual Findings on Liability, the Court Clearly Erred in Relying on Defendants' Expert in Part in Calculating the Amount of the Overpayment.....51

A. The District Court's Reliance on Range's Fair Market Value Calculations Cannot Be Squared With the Court's Factual Findings.....52

1. Range's Assumption about BAI Conflicted with the Court's Findings.....53

2. Range's Calculations Were Inflated Based on the Court's Own Findings.....56

3. The Court's Weighting of the Three Experts Was Also in Error.....58

B. The District Court Should have Resolved Uncertainties Regarding Fair Market Value in the Plans' Favor, and Not in Favor of the Breaching Fiduciaries.....59

C. Alternatively, If Fair Market Value Cannot be Calculated With Certainty, Rescission is the Most Appropriate Remedy62

1. Trust Law Supports Rescission 63

2. ERISA Supports Rescission as an Appropriate Remedy Where Fiduciaries Have Engaged in Prohibited Transactions and Difficulties in Determining What The Plans Should Have Paid is Directly Tied to Their Breaches.....65

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

3. The District Court Was Wrong In Concluding that Rescission Would Constitute a Windfall for the Plans.....68

CONCLUSION.....70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Ackerman v. F.D.I.C.,
973 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1992).....48

Am. Fed. of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the U.S.,
841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988).....4, 5

Anderson v. City of Bessemer, N.C.,
470 U.S. 564 (1985)52

Baldwin v. Taishan Gypsum Co., Ltd.,
742 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2014).....13

Beck v. Levering,
947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991) 50 n.12

Bender v. Brumley,
1 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1993).....30

Burkhart Grob Luft und Raumfahrt GmbH & Co. KG v. E-Systems, Inc.,
257 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2001).....13

Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,
223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 4, 31, 35

C.I.R. v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 152 (1993)66

Chao v. Merino,
452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006)50

Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.,
948 F. Supp. 2d 928 (W.D. Wisc. 2013)..... 39, 40

Dickerson v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
556 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2009).....13

Federal Cases-(continued):

Donovan v. Bierwirth,
680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) 27 n.4

Donovan v. Bierwirth,
754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985) 60, 61

Donovan v. Cunningham,
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) 4 & passim

Dunn v. C.I.R.,
301 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002) 14, 58, 62

Eaves v. Penn,
587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978),69

Estate of Jameson v. C.I.R.,
267 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2001),53

Fifth-Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....4

Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.,
749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014)6

Fisher v. Miocene Oil and Gas Ltd.,
335 F. App'x 483 (5th Cir. July 2, 2009).....65

Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan,
154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998)48

French v. Allstate Indem. Co.,
637 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2011) 25, 27

Grilletta v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
558 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2009) 45, 46

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995)67

Federal Cases-(continued):

Hans v. Tharaldson,
2011 WL 7179644 (D.N.D. Oct. 31, 2011)..... 39 n.8

Harris Trust & Sav. Bk. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000) 5, 65, 66

Henry v. Champlain Enterprises, Inc.,
445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)59

Henry v. U.S. Trust Co.,
569 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009) 39, 40

Herman v. S.C. Nat'l Bank,
140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998) 50 n.12

Horn v. McQueen,
215 F. Supp. 2d 867 (W.D. Ky. 2002) 39, 40

Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean,
640 F.2d 534(5th Cir. 1981), modified on other grounds by,
459 U.S. 375 (1983)68

In re Dynegy, Inc. Erisa Litig.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....35

Invengineering, Inc. v. Foregger Co.,
293 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1961)63

In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.,
230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)64

In re SeaQuest Diving, LP,
579 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2009)63

James v. Home Constr. Co. of Mobile, Inc.,
621 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1980)64

Kim v. Fujikawa,
871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989)60

Federal Cases-(continued):

Klepeis v. J & R Equip., Inc.,
 2012 WL 2849390 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2012) adopted by,
 2012 WL 2849750 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2012).....49

Kuhn v. Wyeth, Inc.,
 686 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2012).....47

Lake Charles Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Henning,
 409 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 62 n.14

Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l AFL-CIO,
 901 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1990).....28

Landwehr v. Dupree,
 72 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1995).....67

League of United Latin Am. Citizens #4552 (LULAC) v. Roscoe Indep.
 Sch. Dist.,
 123 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 1997).....45

Leigh v. Engle,
 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984).....4, 60

Lindy Investments v. Shakertown Corp.,
 209 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2000).....63

Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt.,
 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987).....18

Martin v. Feilen,
 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....50

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
 508 U.S. 248 (1993)50

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970) 66, 67

Federal Cases-(continued):

Nat'l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola,
700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012)66

Neil v. Zell,
767 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 39, 40

Nieto v. Ecker,
845 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1988).....67

Novella v. Westchester Cnty.,
661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)49

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000) 27 n.4

Pinter v. Dahl,
486 U.S. 622 (1988)67

Pipitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.,
288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 47 n.11

Princess Lida of Thurn and Taxis v. Thompson,
305 U.S. 456 (1939)63

Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co. v. Sharpless,
364 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 2004).....64

Randall v. Loftsgaarden,
478 U.S. 647 (1986)69

Reich v. Compton,
57 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 1995).....67

Reich v. Lancaster,
55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995).....35

Reich v. Rowe,
20 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1994)67

Federal Cases-(continued):

Reich v. Stangl,
73 F.3d 1027 (10th Cir. 1996).....67

Reich v. Valley Nat'l Bank of Arizona,
837 F. Supp. 1259 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 39, 40

Rivera v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.,
921 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1991).....49

Rosenfield v. HSBC,
681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012).....63

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.,
332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003).....67

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.,
61 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1995).....60

Secretary of Labor v. Gilley,
290 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2002).....60

Schloegel v. Boswell,
944 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 19 n.3

Smith v. Sydnor,
184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999).....67

Sommers Drug Stores Co. Emp. Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan Enters., Inc.,
793 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir. 1986).....64

Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis,
444 U.S. 11 (1979)67

United States v. Martinez,
263 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2001).....37

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948) 53, 55

Federal Cases-(continued):

Whitfield v. Lindemann,
853 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 48, 63

Federal Statutes:

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Section 215, 29 U.S.C. § 80b-1567

Internal Revenue Code:

26 U.S.C. § 4975(f)(5)66

26 U.S.C. § 4975(h)66

Judiciary and Judicial Procedure:

28 U.S.C. § 12911

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq:

Section 3(14), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14).....5

Section 3(18), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(18).....6

Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....7

Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i) 5

Section 402(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(2).....17

Section 403(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)4, 17

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)4

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....6

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....4, 6

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)35

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....69

Section 405(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a) 5, 37,38

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 11065, 9

Section 406(a) 29 U.S.C. § 1106 (a)67

Section 406(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106 (a)(1)..... 5, 65, 66

Section 406(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A).....5, 6

Section 408, 29 U.S.C. § 11085, 6

Section 408(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(e) 6, 9, 10 , 30, 37

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109 45, 67

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....1, 50

Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5).....1, 50

Section 502(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....1

Federal Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 53.4941(e)-1(c)(3)66

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....28

29 CFR § 2550.408b-2(e)(2).....18

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Evid. 702 46, 47, 47 n.11

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)37

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1090,
120 Cong. Rec. 29942 (Aug. 22, 1974)66

Miscellaneous-(continued):

George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 701
(2014).....64

Dan B. Dobbs, Law of Remedies § 4.3 (1973)64

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 347 (1981)..... 41, 43

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 205 (1959)64

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 206 cmt. c (1959)65

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 214 (1959)68

Restatement (Third) of Trusts: Prudent Investor Rule § 205 (1992)64

DOL Adv. Op. No. 99-09A,
1999 WL 343508 (May 21, 1999)18

Uniform Trust Code § 1002(a) (2000)64
